RESOLUTION NO. 2020-11

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT WITH CONSUMERS ENERGY ES SERVICES FOR A PERMANENT GENERATOR AT THE COUNTY LIFT STATION

- WHEREAS, the County Lift Station does not have a permanently mounted generator; and
- **WHEREAS**, the two portable generators from 1979 have required significant service to keep them operational and parts are becoming difficult to find; and
- **WHEREAS,** a natural gas powered, permanent generator was programmed for the County Lift Station in the FY 19/20 budget; and
- **WHEREAS,** Consumers Energy ES Services has provided design/ build services to the City for three lift stations and the wastewater plant backup generators with great success; and
- **WHEREAS,** Consumers Energy ES Services has visited the site, performed preliminary load testing, and provided calculations for sizing the generator; and
- **WHEREAS,** Consumers Energy ES Services has estimated that the project will cost \$52,300 including their fee, the purchase and installation of the generator and automatic transfer switch, and running the necessary electric and gas service for the generator; and
- WHEREAS, funding for the project will come from the Water and Sewer account.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** That the City enter into a contract with Consumers Energy ES Services to provide the above mentioned services and that the Mayor or Clerk be directed to sign said contract on behalf of the City.